Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



INTERNATIONAL ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION

國際娛樂有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 01009)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of International Entertainment Corporation (the "**Company**") will be held at Yuan & Ming Rooms, The Dynasty Club, 7th Floor, South West Tower, Convention Plaza, 1 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Friday, 6 August 2021 at 11:30 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

1. "THAT

- (a) the entering into of the cooperation agreement (the "Cooperation Agreement") between Marina Square Properties, Inc. ("MSPI"), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and the Philippine Amusement and Gaming Corporation ("PAGCOR"), the regulatory and licensing authority for gaming and gambling in the Philippines (a copy of which is produced to the EGM marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the EGM for the purposes of identification), in relation to the provision of certain hotel premises of MSPI in the Philippines to PAGCOR for the operation of gambling activities and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and is hereby generally and unconditionally approved; and
- (b) any one or more of the directors (the "**Directors**") of the Company be and is/are authorised, for and on behalf of the Company, to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents which he/they consider desirable or necessary or expedient in his/their opinion to approve and implement and/or give effect to the Cooperation Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

2. "THAT Mr. Cheng Hong Wai be re-elected as an independent non-executive Director and the board of Directors (the "Board") be authorised to fix his remuneration."

By order of the Board
International Entertainment Corporation
Wong Chun Kit

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 21 July 2021

Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong: Units 2109–10 21st Floor Wing On House No. 71 Des Voeux Road Central Hong Kong Registered office: Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681 Grand Cayman KY1-1111 Cayman Islands

Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting of the Company is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A member of the Company who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his behalf at the meeting. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. In addition, a proxy or proxies representing either a member of the Company who is an individual or a member of the Company which is a corporation shall be entitled to exercise the same powers on behalf of the member of the Company which he or they represent as such member of the Company could exercise.
- 2. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same. In the case of an instrument of proxy purporting to be signed on behalf of a corporation by an officer thereof it shall be assumed, unless the contrary appears, that such officer was duly authorised to sign such instrument of proxy on behalf of the corporation without further evidence of the facts.
- 3. The instrument appointing a proxy and (if required by the Board) the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority, shall be delivered to the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong, not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be) at which the person named in the instrument proposes to vote, and in default the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid.
- 4. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof or on the poll concerned and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 5. Where there are joint holders of any share of the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the meeting the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.

- 6. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 3 August 2021 to Friday, 6 August 2021 (both dates inclusive) during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be effected. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the meeting, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 2 August 2021 for registration.
- 7. Pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, all votes of shareholders of the Company at the meeting will be taken by poll and the results of the poll will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited (www.hkexnews.hk) and of the Company (www.ientcorp.com).
- 8. If typhoon signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect any time after 7:00 a.m. on the date of the EGM, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will publish an announcement on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited (www.hkexnews.hk) and of the Company (www.ientcorp.com) to notify shareholders of the Company of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.
- 9. The translation into Chinese language of the notice convening the meeting is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency or discrepancy, the English version shall prevail.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises two executive Directors, namely Dr. Choi Chiu Fai Stanley and Mr. Ho Wong Meng, and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Ha Kee Choy Eugene, Mr. Lau Ka Ho and Mr. Cheng Hong Wai.